

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM MICHAEL KOPSHO,

Case No. SC05-763

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA C. DAVIS  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar #410519  
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL  
Daytona Beach, FL 32118  
(386) 238-4990  
Fax # (386) 226-0457  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 25

ARGUMENTS

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING A CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE DIRECTED TO JUROR MULLINAX.....28

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE *OLD CHIEF V. UNITED STATES* BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE DETAILS OF THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY; THIS ISSUE IS NOT PRESERVED..... 50

POINT III

THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED WAS ESTABLISHED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT .....52

POINT IV

VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE DID NOT TAINT THE JURY RECOMMENDATION.....56

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING RELEVANT TESTIMONY THAT KOPSHO WAS HAVING AN AFFAIR. .... 59

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE KIDNAPPING CHARGE ..... 63

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE  
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL  
..... 68

POINT VIII

KOPSHO'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE TO OTHER SIMILARLY-  
SITUATED DEFENDANTS ..... 72

POINT IX

THE DEATH SENTENCE IN THIS CASE DOES NOT VIOLATE *RING*  
*V. ARIZONA*..... 75

CONCLUSION..... 76

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 76

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 76

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
CASES**

*Abshire v. State*,  
642 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 1994) ..... 45

*Anderson v. State*,  
711 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)..... 41

*Arizona v. Fulminante*,  
499 U.S. 279 (1991) ..... 48

*Banda v. State*,  
536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988) ..... 52

*Bangs v. State*,  
338 Ark. 515, 998 S.W.2d 738 (Ark. 1999) ..... 36

*Barnhill v. State*,  
834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) ..... 70

*Bates v. State*,  
750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) ..... 72

*Bowden v. State*,  
588 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991) ..... 71

*Boyd v. State*,  
910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) ..... 66

*Brown v. State*,  
721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998) ..... 70

*Bryant v. State*,  
656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995) ..... 31

*Busby v. State*,  
894 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2004) ..... passim

*Carroll v. State*,  
139 Fla. 233, 190 So. 437 (Fla. 1939) ..... 39

*Chapman v. California*,  
386 U.S. 18 (1967) ..... 47

*Chavez v. State*,  
832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002) ..... 70

<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990) .....	48
<i>Conahan v. State</i> , 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003) .....	67
<i>Conde v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 2003) .....	34
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 828 So. 2d 340 (Ala. 2001).....	35
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 2003).....	45
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991) .....	69, 73
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 279 .....	51
<i>Dye v. State</i> , 717 N.E.2d 5 (Ind. 1999) .....	36
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001) .....	66
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2002).....	73
<i>Faison v. State</i> , 426 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1983) .....	26, 65, 67
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1996),].....	37
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001) .....	70
<i>Fernandez v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1999) .....	30
<i>Finney v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995) .....	51
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988) .....	73, 74

<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002) .....	73
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1948) .....	42
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990) .....	50
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) .....	35, 44, 45
<i>Gootee v. Clevinger</i> , 778 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) .....	34, 36, 37
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997).....	30
<i>Grandison v. State</i> , 670 A.2d 398 (Md. 1995) .....	41
<i>Green v. Maynard</i> , 349 S.C. 535, 564 S.E.2d 83 (S.C. 2002) .....	36
<i>Herzog v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983).....	73, 74
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985) .....	31, 43
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990) .....	70
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990) .....	45
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994) .....	52, 54
<i>Jefferson v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 1992) .....	39
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 576 (Miss. Ct. App. 2000).....	36
<i>Klahn v. State</i> , 96 P.3d 472 (Wyo. 2004) .....	41

<i>Knowles v. State,</i> 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993) .....	34, 43
<i>Larzelere v. State,</i> 656 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996) .....	72
<i>Longshore v. Fronrath Chevrolet, Inc.,</i> 527 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).....	42
<i>Lovette v. State,</i> 636 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1994).....	66
<i>Lusk v. State,</i> 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984).....	31
<i>Lynch v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003) .....	54, 70
<i>McRae v. State,</i> 57 So. 348 (Fla. 1911) .....	42
<i>Mendoza v. State,</i> 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997) .....	30
<i>Minch v. State,</i> 934 P.2d 764 (Alaska Ct. App. 1997) .....	36
<i>Miranda v. Arizona,</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	11
<i>Moore v. State,</i> 525 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 1988) .....	43
<i>Myers v. State,</i> 2000 OK CR 25, 17 P.3d 1021 (Okla. Crim. App. 2000) .....	36
<i>Nelson v. Heyne,</i> 255 F. Supp. 451 (N.D. Ind. 1972).....	21
<i>Nelson v. Heyne,</i> 491 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1974).....	21
<i>Old Chief v. United States,</i> 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	50, 51
<i>Omelus v. State,</i> 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991) .....	68

<i>Overton v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001) .....	30
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994).....	31
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	58
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S529 (Fla. Oct. 27, 2005) .....	58
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001) .....	67
<i>Phillips v. State/Crosby</i> , 894 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004) .....	48
<i>Pietri v. State</i> , 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994).....	34
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	72
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1957 (Fla. 2000).....	72
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989).....	50
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992).....	52
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	27
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987) .....	52
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997) .....	40
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 148 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1963) .....	36, 42, 43
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988) .....	passim



<i>San Martin v. State,</i> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997).....	45
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas,</i> 486 U.S. 249 (1988) .....	48
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997) .....	31
<i>Songer v. State,</i> 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989).....	73
<i>Stano v. State,</i> 473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985).....	51
<i>State v. Allen,</i> 616 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1993) .....	45
<i>State v. Anderson,</i> 603 N.W.2d 354 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	36
<i>State v. Barone,</i> 969 P.2d 1013 (Or. 1998) .....	41
<i>State v. DiGuilio,</i> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	38, 39, 47
<i>State v. Entzi,</i> 2000 ND 148, 615 N.W.2d 145 (N.D. 2000) .....	36
<i>State v. Fire,</i> 145 Wn. 2d 152, 34 P.3d 1218 (Wash. 2001) .....	36
<i>State v. Hickman,</i> 205 Ariz. 192, 68 P.3d 418 (Ariz. 2003) .....	36
<i>State v. Law,</i> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989) .....	67
<i>State v. Lindell,</i> 2001 WI 108, 245 Wis. 2d 689, 629 N.W.2d 223 (Wis. 2001)....	35
<i>State v. Menzies,</i> 889 P.2d 393 (Utah 1994) .....	36
<i>State v. Middlebrooks,</i> 840 S.W.2d 317 (Tenn. 1992).....	36

<i>State v. Neil,</i> 457 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1984) .....	39, 41, 44
<i>State v. Neuendorf,</i> 509 N.W.2d 743 (Iowa 1993) .....	36
<i>State v. Pelletier,</i> 209 Conn. 564, 552 A.2d 805 (Conn. 1989) .....	36
<i>State v. Ramos,</i> 119 Idaho 568, 808 P.2d 1313 (Idaho 1991) .....	36
<i>State v. Schopp,</i> 653 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1995).....	47
<i>State v. Slappy,</i> 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988) .....	46
<i>State v. Storey,</i> 40 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. 2001) .....	36
<i>State v. Stufflebean,</i> 329 N.W.2d 314 (Minn. 1983).....	36
<i>State v. Verhoef,</i> 2001 SD 58, 627 N.W.2d 437 (S.D. 2001) .....	36
<i>Stewart v. State,</i> 558 So. 2d 416 (1990) .....	71
<i>Suarez v. State,</i> 481 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1985).....	71
<i>Swafford v. State,</i> 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988) .....	70
<i>Trotter v. State,</i> 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1991) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Hasting,</i> 461 U.S. 499 (1983) .....	47
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar,</i> 528 U.S. 304 (2000) .....	34, 35, 37, 40
<i>Walls v. State,</i> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994) .....	66

<i>Windom v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995) .....	56, 58
<i>Young v. State</i> , 96 So. 381 (Fla. 1923) .....	42
<i>Zile v. State</i> , 710 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	40

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Article I, § 16, Florida Constitution.....	41
Florida Statutes, Section 787.01(1).....	65, 66
Florida Statutes, Section 913.03 .....	32, 46, 48
Florida Statutes, Section 921.141(7).....	56
Florida Statutes, Section 924.33 .....	38
